

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA
FIRST DISTRICT

NICHOLAS V. KLONIS,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 99-3736

L.T. No. 99-2980

STATE OF FLORIDA,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Appellee.

_____ /

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA CHAPTER**

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

Richard E. Johnson
Florida Bar No. 858323
314 West Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 425-1997

Counsel for Amicus National
Employment Lawyers Association,
Florida Chapter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.. i

TABLE OF CITATIONS. ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. 1

ARGUMENT. 2

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 2

II. THE LEGISLATURE PROPERLY WAIVED
SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IN ENACTING FCRA.. 4

A. STATE DEFINED AS EMPLOYER.. 5

B. STATE SUBJECTED TO LIMITED COMPENSATORY DAMAGES
AND NO PUNITIVE DAMAGES. 7

C. SPECIAL PENALTY FOR STATE EMPLOYEES VIOLATING ACT.. 9

III. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY MAY BE WAIVED WITHOUT
"MAGIC WORDS".. 9

IV. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS INAPPLICABLE WHERE A
STATUTE ENFORCES CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. 14

CONCLUSION. 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED	PAGE
FEDERAL CASES	
Alden v. Maine, 119 S.Ct 2240 (1999)	10
Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer, 427 U.S. 445, 452 (1976)	13
Gamble v. Florida Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services, 779 F.2d 1509 (11th Cir. 1986)	10
Haynes v. Florida Department of Insurance, 1998 WL 271462 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	10
Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents, 139 F.3d 1426, 1433 n.15 (11th Cir. 1998)	13
Sanders v. Mayor's Jewelers, 942 F. Supp. 571, 573-4 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	9
Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44, 56 (1996).	13
STATE CASES	
Bloxham v. Florida Central and Peninsular Railroad, 35 Fla. 625, 17 So. 902 (1985)	11
Broward County v. Finlayson, 555 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1990)	12
Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein, 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	16,17
Florida Department of Education v. Glasser, 622 So. 2d 944, 946 (Fla. 1993)	4
Gallagher v. Motors Insurance Corporation, 605 So. 2d 62, 68 (Fla. 1992)	3,4
Gay v. Southern Builders, Inc., 66 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1953)	11
Hill v. Department of Corrections, 513 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1987)	10
Housing Authority of Sanford v. Billingslea, 464 So. 2d 1221,	

1224 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	6
Manatee County v. Town of Longboat Key, 365 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1978)	11
Metropolitan Dade County v. Bridges, 402 So. 2d 411, 413-414 (Fla. 1981)	4
Morrow v. Duval County School Board, 514 So. 2d 1086, 1087 (Fla. 1987)	6
Pan-Am Tobacco Corporation v. Department of Corrections, 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1985)	11-13
Schreiner v. McKenzie Tank Lines, 408 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), aff'd, 432 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1983)	14
State Road Department of Florida v. Tharp, 1 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1941)	14-16
State v. Love, 126 So. 374 (Fla. 1930)	12,13
Trianon Park Condominium Ass'n v. City of Hialeah, 468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985)	16

U.S. CONSTITUTION CITED

11 th Amendment.	10,13
-------------------------------------	-------

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION CITED

Article I, § 2.	14
Article I, § 21.	15
Article X, § 13.	3,7,11

FLORIDA STATUTES CITED (1999 unless otherwise stated)

Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992, §§ 760.01-11.	passim
Human Rights Act of 1977, §§ 760.01-10 (1991)	5,6
§ 760.02(5) (1991)	5
§ 760.06 (1991)	5

§ 760.06. 5
§ 760.07 5
§ 760.11(5).. . . . 7
§ 760.11(15). 9
§ 768.28(5).. . . . 7

FEDERAL STATUTE CITED

Title VII.. . . . 13
